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overall geopolitical environment and security. | am just speaking on the
point, which | made while answering the question, that we cannot change
our neighbours. Neighbours are there to be in our neighbourhood. Therefore,
the policy, whicn | am trying to pursue, is that if we have to live with our
neighbours, let us live in peace. Do not live in perpetual tension, live in
peace, if possible. | do agree. We are exactly trying to do so despite the
fact that a driver of Kerala was killed by the Taliban, Mr. Suryanarayana
has been killed, and the message is ioud and clear - Taliban don't want
India's participation in the development of Afghanistan. Therefore, they
will try to create a situation where we respond in panic to the desire of the
Taliban and the extremists. Here, unfortunately, though Pakistan has
denied it, there are certain indications that the ISl is equally active. | am
told that the ISI had its hands in this. In fact, that is one of the points
which we are trying to convey to Pakistan that terrorists are friends of
nobody. If they are against India today, they are equally against Pakistani
establishment. What is happening within Pakistan is a clear eye-opener
to the fact that terrorists are friends of nobody. | do not know whether
they are friends of themselves.

Foreign investment in single branded retailing

*466. SHRI KALRAJ MISHRA: Will the Minister of COMMERCEAND
INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether in order to permit FDI in retail trade Government have
decided to allow foreign investment in single branded retailing outlets
and to liberalise the foreign investment rules across sectors;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

"(c) the number of branded foreign retailing outlets set up so far, sector-
wise?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY {SHRI KAMAL
NATH) (a) and (b) The Government has allowed Foreign Direct Investment
up to 51% with prior Government approval, in the retail trade of 'Single
Brand' products subject to the following conditions:
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i. Products to be so!d should be of a 'Single Brand' only,
ii. Products should be sold under the same brand internationally,

iii. 'Single Brand' products retailing would cover only products which
are branded during manufacturing.

(c) The Government has not yet accorded approval to any proposal.

ot Fes g Quefa S, A A A AN SEE fen d, i Fw i fw
THR A o7+l o fordlt weara ) g wer 7 e € 1 98 it = € 1
9% fou Aifefrpam @ @ @ § ok Afefrdym @ 9 & wg o =& @ e
g e S | A8 SRR & SR TS 3t A, et w3 ywaa of
T ®, smaem o foan @1 wriliew, wim, 9 anfe A omaeA oft foran 1 5@ w101
A UEH HT & 8, At I IR geu AR €, 39 fidl +Y wn & fog of
FH-FH A T fFUE, 31w ot w@n @ e s §2

oft e Y FaAfa HEEE, TR e 3 W e TR €, a8 wnwrfas &
T %o 7 o v ot R R ey ¥, wig S wiegfa & s, e Aifa s
¥ &, form fify 1 enumw, o ifa 1 g Sow fdne wie @, s < v,
YT R diY 9ga 9r wfafafu-vea! 3 st ameiyg wifas! 3 o« sag-s9a
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¥ F1E g 7€ 98 IFar €1 3R THH FIE WWE UL, o e ISR g4 &
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it 921 BN : VT I8 1 S §? 3204 o 3w s €, i st
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st FTe y; W, H7 7 T Fe € i A ag T uw § R S e et
&, ...(aum)...

sitaeft g1 WA faeget e Fard |

oft HHA Y : S TR W AAHH € iR S g et fean @, s SR
1 YR T R e s feer warfaa =t €

et 421 HRA: W, T F9[ F1 I AY ... (qEGUF)... This type of answer
is given in the House which affects lakhs of people.

oft gwrafar: ang Sf3w, Sfew) d= & 7 | 38 T L (AT,

st weast fas: At ¥ g0 F T ¥ 9@ @ g HE S =S aw
ST & i ot gea =R d, Bl v ged w2 sem @ we i § slvmfy @ A
3R @1 WY A Wiy ISR 39 GeU AR & Wegq @ wa 2 ¢ 1 =g fafi=
qd gUE, W 99 YR & siwed feg e E, & o F 39 gEU SR # w@a
§ - T Wufea stk g srdviad | Gafed #1 APIRA Wishe & 3 e &) Biag
¥ ot it U =R 1 39 €, 0T e Wie] S@ng # ot <6 wiHd 1 Ak
21 29 71 HYfaa A QU AR £, 7€ rEviaq GeU =N waiftus wafad €m
o w1 AR WS e 9w B ¥ 3w et F e % fag, wfafe @
I & fag siit < gl @ fae 9/ €, 9 arefen amE 89 €, arafes g adt
& 77 fau retem wav 391 99 91en €) 39 gey 7 o19 | % 91 2

it o e gaufa AEied, S A 9 91 R W §, 98 IS fed @t
TAFMRBEI AN TR fRA T GAR A FE E N T FETRE
fF amifargoe Ye # e QA o A7 wfqwa €, Te 9@ ot &, T I wsft R g,
TR IR B I {1 A & e foa o +1 v oi it ok v 3o
wufaeH & fe war few g e m, dnifes few 28 wdw €, u8 a1
7 8, Fif a7 & fe T = fifa T R e fRw 3o 9 Foag wwdtend w1
F1E Eifa Hifa 3 7 81

ot gvrafer: dt 3, st ot AR Q) L (FEEYTE).
of wouw frg: W, S oft e =St s @ §)

ot wwmafa: 9, €1 ot erfw Y, o Sifey, Sife) ... (FEEYE).
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ot FAUw A T IR F S FyE ond, Fafvaa w1 @ 2 it ) wanfaa
F1A drelt 2 1 3 A 7% 9 Prerae o }, Wi mywm wm w il

SHRIARJUN KUMAR SENGUPTA: Sir, | must say, the Minister has
not really appreciated the concern of the House and the concern of the
people. It is not 'single brand’; it is Foreign Direct Investment in retail
trade. And you have allowed - maybe single brand, it does not matter-
something of a Foreign Direct Investment, and | think, there are possible
ways of defending that. But the question is.that you have not taken into
account the fear that as a result of this, lot of our retail business will
actually be sacrificed for a very simple reason. Sir, why Foreign Direct
Investment is coming here? They come either to capture the domestic
market or to help us to export abroad. Sir, the Commerce Minister must_
now categorically state that we shall aliow foreign direct investment in
retail trade only if it helps to export our goods abroad, only if it helps the
domestic retail industry to have expended manufacturing. | am saying
this because the WTO rules permit that. You are now engaged in
negotiations on services. This is the time when India should take a lead
and say: "Yes, FDI is welcome provided it helps out own trade and
manufacturing.”

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Sir, | do not know whether the hon. Member is
saying we should allow it or not allow it ...(Interruptions)... The hon. Member
has talked about the FDI retail in general, and | am quite happy to respond
to that. But, this question was relating to FD! in single brand in retail.
That is why | took up the issue of single brand in retail. The question is
aimed at single brand in retail. | am quite happy about it. It is not that |
want to refrain from talking about this because this is being discussed in
this House. This has been discussed in this House on many occasions.
. Sir, so far as the question of retail is concerned, of course, there are
concerns that FDI in retail should not replace and displace existing
employment, and the larger issue in this is not a question of FDI or no
FDI. When large players come into retail, whether those large players are
Indian or they are FD|, it is quite possibly being examined to what extent
they are going to affect the small retailers because, 97 to 98 per cent.of
it is in the unorganised sector. So, there is this concern. This concern is
being studied. Various discussions are being held. No policy decision
has been taken on allowing FDI in general retail. Now, if there is a concern

17



RAJYA SABHA [17 May, 2006)

that single brand retail is going to lead to this, Sir, ! think, these are two
unconnected issues because, single brand retail is very limited, and in
any case, what is being sold by single brand retail is already allowed to
be solid, it is already being imported. We are not reducing it
...(Interruptions)...Let me finish. No duties are being reduced. If they are
making an investment in a showroom or if they are making an investment
in enhanced sales in India, they are also going to be sourced from India,
which is going to increase our manufacturing sector that is only in the
single brand. So, it has got to happen by some cogent, coherent reasoning.
So, I do not see how single brand causes any replacement or displacement.
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: Sir, the hon. Minister has actually admitted
that the entry of large piayers or a centralization of the organised part of
the retail trade sector is already becoming a matter of concern leading to
a serious job loss. The horizontally inclusive development process is
getting retarded by that process. The FDI in retail trade is further going to
aggravate that process. That is why it was hotly debated, and there was
not consensus. My question to the hon. Minister is, if that is the concern,
that concern must be addressed first before allowing FDI even in the
single brand retaining and the emphassion and projection of single brand
issue as a matter of a kind of safeguard, | think that is thoroughly misplaced
because, given the nature of the operation of multi-products retail network
of the multinational companies worldwide, this process will only pave the
way for complete take over and corporatization of the entire domestic
retail trade sector by the MNCs. So, will the Minister kindly review his
entire policy approach on this issue? | agree with what the hon. Member,
Mr. Arjun Kumar Sengupta has said ...(Interruptions)... that the policy
needs a thorough review and relook.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. you have put your question.

T T WHe SN : G9refd S, 9T A 959 9eaqu & o H Sl iy
FoM ... (AYMA)...

sit rafa: ansft 39 3T AT, S1eft gAY T FL

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Sir, we are all one on this issue
...(Interruptions)...

T el WS et : afa Sft, 9% 9gd geaqul W § SR wwe ff agd 4
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®WT } 139 W fusa 93§ ot a9 il 3 o Taige 9= 3 1 sy fean o,
i ferelt v ror @ 3a fued w1 3 Wier A T a1 1 79 s it ane 39 W e
fora ¥ foF 30 W U =19 Sed S St i a8 e o fie ded 1 st
¢ 2, 39 W AT Se aum oSt 99 wehdt € 13U oty gf o wrefesw
QA AR A1 aF T ThaT € | T8 F1 9 Hel SN W 2 T N2qh o 91 & qG
R fergear 3 fe # o 1 0 T Gerdt €, 3 3% S 1 wrr gard T8 ¥
gyrafa N, § = oy w5 39 W ey & fau 31 fHivaq fafa fyifa
I ... (HAUH)... T8 39 TE A T8 TN ...(FAUA).... I FAS Afqadl 1
fae | geiftm gad 2 ... (). W TR ATssa @ s asar ®
& gt F1E o S 1 A U ...(HqY)....

St g FHA: WA TEE T FAAEE .(HAA)... IR IA WA E
.. (SHAN)...

T YT A XM : W, 9% Tga Te0 WA § .. (FqANA).... T A I8+
Hard £ R fegam 1 rderaT %1 ware € ... (qaum)...

ot g1 wRa: W, Froeft a3/ W 6y g off, T W3t weiea @ ag w
off foF 1Y T ot ® o QU evarwA e ... (sHaur)... Afafere wdw @

frert ...(=qa4A)... Sir, we are all one on this issue ...(/nterruptions)...
W, T4 @ 9 F PQ AA THA § ..(FATH)....

sft fefraer fdg: W@ FrEFHA = ..(HauH)...

T el wHe St : gymafa s, 9% #iE g ae 6 € L (mae)... 98
¥ YU Farel T8 ¥ L (HEYE)... TH W I8 F o1d. et o W #
. (EAYF)... AEEY, 3@ W 99 €1 1 oEE © .. (F_EH)..

it wvrafa: T fiaae, 3y & Sfaw ... (sgaumA)...

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Sir, | have no problem. If they want to have a
discussion on this subject, we can have a discussion in this House
...(Interruptions)...

it ynifee fafiept: X, A 2189 &) TRIE F @ T...(HauH)...
Toreblin F e O T BamglPfP '}'}‘

t [ 1 Transliteration in Urdu Script.
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s qvafa; 39 T ¥ 39 | 91 1 =ifgn a1 481, F fa=ur w39 9« %57
iy & ... (=HEYe)...

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Sir, | am accepting a discussion
...{Interruptions)...

Sl g @ W, 59 favg W amg st |t ot ) s s woast @ ot
a0 Hallt St Fg FgHL I T A o F1d fifén & 1 o= & H o9 wgw Awd g fF
TA AR TH ... (SAYF)... W, el # 98 9= wiee 6 §, Fad 999 99
? ..(HEYM)... $ad fafa 7 6 T . (FEaE)...

it wrafir: A wEEd, it oy afey ... (=aYH)..  Please take your
seats ...(Interruptions) ... A4 w3 HEIET, F1 I8 w4l Wit 51 WEHd AT AL |

st 9 MY : W, faegd, f9ega 1| say we can have a discussion on this
subject in this House 39 3139 #, 39 WA #, 79 fawa gt =5=f @l s wadl 1

ot wurafa: 3 ¥ ... (=HEu)... @ F 9= w@an @0 .. (FaurH).., 9 949
T S et & f 79 FE L (HAA)... T ueeg FE R 99 .. (FFYH)...
a9 W W 43 TIET ... (HEAYA)... <f@g, oy w=f t@an & vy | 9 F ==
@ M ... (FWEUH)...

sft arer fw: |, =4l 1 98 €1 LT § ... (Sgaum). .

oft gwrefar: 2fg@y, 39 YR A& €m ... (HaYH)... A asft hed = @A €
(HEYuA)... W& e 98 s g oS .. (saam).. R fdg i, wits s
AS TMEY ...(FAYF)... qE FIE 991 FT &7 T8 & ... (FAuE)... =99 B L,
(FEuM)... W0 gu F 7 on Wi R % ony 9d ;1 ¥ LLL(HAUF)...

ot} g1 FRE: WY, A aH < L (Fav)...

sft gurfer: AT 9T, 9 WIH TEW &Y, 3HS UL N 351 99 § 99 s
M ...(HaYM)...

Bl YT FATR S 5T % 9= 9, 99 aF WER W WHE o a9
.- (HEYIT)...

sfiwelt 27 HA: WY, 39 MvarEA F1 613 ot & ¢ .. (FHAYF)... W A@Ed
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F1 FT AadA« € ...(s¥4¥9T7). Sir, he is bypassing this House
...{Interruptions)... .

sh avafa: 3y 9% 99 Sifen ... (sHa9F)... T W W sed) &,w=l fgan &)y

it Turafa: A s TE T FT AR, T A ey A R, ==t @
s 1 ==t & fag & awg fafveaa 3w L ().

st fefrasrg fiw: o faggr ¢ ... (=a9M).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Amar Singhiji, please take your seat. ...(Interruptions)...
39 # § TF el < o 0 91 {1 (SHEETA). TR OE @ 91 < o 1D W
# agm . (omavH).. facam g A s @ ¥ % aw s ww @ #)
...(=ag)...

gitereft A1 FRe: W, F 4 e Aed L W ae d L (HEue). W, Al e
dl gt S L (FET). _

it ENTIRI: TR OF-UF Fta ot e S @ qug H oft 311 g f e e = ed
£1...(SqauR). 39 IS TR | ... (HAYH). Th 772 ... (Ha9M). St {8 9
T3 78T A W F S A FEr R L (HIUM).

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: Sir, we want an assurance from the Minister
that they will withdraw the order ...(Interruptions)...

sit awrafa: siferg, 21y sife ) . (aum). 31 =% foon @ f ==t sagm
...(Ha9H).

TP I TEE SRl 29 @ F0E el L (FEYR). AN WA W e T
A 1 ...(eHauH).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over. ...(Interruptions)...

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS

Adverse Impact of Import of agricultural products

*461. SHRI THANGA TAMIL SELVAN: Will the Minister of COMMERCE
AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the agricultural products imported during the last
three years;
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